

NO. 41470-8-II  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

COLUMBIA COMMUNITY BANK,

Respondent and Cross Appellant

v.

NEWMAN PARK, LLC,

Appellant and Cross Respondent

---

NEWMAN PARK, LLC,

Appellant and Cross Respondent,

v.

COLUMBIA COMMUNITY BANK,

Respondent and Cross Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

---

HONORABLE PAULA CASEY

---

BRIEF RESPONDING TO CROSS APPEAL  
AND REPLY BRIEF

---

BEN SHAFTON  
Attorney for Defendant/Appellant  
Caron, Colven, Robison & Shafton  
900 Washington Street, Suite 1000  
Vancouver, WA 98660  
(360) 699-3001

11 APR 25 PM 12:26  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY *[Signature]*  
DEPUTY

APR 25 2011  
11:26 AM  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

11/27/11 uid

**Table of Contents**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

RESPONSE TO CCB’S CROSS-APPEAL..... 1

    I. Introduction..... 1

    II. Response to Assignments of Error and Issues Presented..... 2

    III. Standard of Review..... 2

    IV. Argument..... 4

        a. CCB Prepared the Loan Documents..... 4

        b. The Existence of Other Projects Has No Relevance..... 4

        c. Landmark Was Not an Agent of Newman Park..... 6

        d. Landmark Lacked Actual Authority..... 10

        e. Mr. Sturtevant Lacked Actual Authority..... 12

        f. Apparent Authority Is Absent..... 15

            i. Introduction..... 15

            ii. Landmark Was Not an Agent..... 16

            iii. Newman Park Made No Manifestation..... 16

            iv. The Individual Members Had No Knowledge of the Proposed Transaction..... 18

            v. CCB Did Not Rely on Any Manifestation..... 18

                1. CCB Agreed to Make the Loan Before It Received the Altered Version of Newman Park’s Operating Agreement..... 18

2.	CCB Did Not Rely on Any Supposed Authority Possessed by Landmark. ....	19
3.	CCB Required a Statement of Actual Authority.....	21
vi.	Any Reliance by CCB Was Not Reasonable. ....	25
v.	Conclusion. ....	26
g.	The Doctrine of Comparative Innocence Will Not Validate the Deed of Trust.....	27
h.	CCB’s Attorneys’ Fees. ....	29
i.	Conclusion. ....	30
	REPLY ON NEWMAN PARK’S APPEAL .....	30
I.	Introduction.....	30
II.	CCB Is Not Entitled to Relief under the Doctrine of Equitable Subrogation. ....	31
a.	Introduction.....	31
b.	The Doctrine of Equitable Subrogation Applies Only to Disputes Over Priority.....	31
c.	<i>Bank of America, N.A., v. Prestance Corporation</i> Did Not Eliminate the Notion That a Person Seeking Equitable Subrogation Cannot Be a Volunteer.....	33
d.	Denying Relief to Volunteers or Intermeddlers Inheres in the Rule Concerning Equitable Subrogation. ....	35
e.	Conclusion. ....	37
II.	CCB Is Not Entitled to Relief under the Doctrine of Unjust Enrichment. ....	37
a.	CCB Was a Volunteer.....	37

b. Any Enrichment Is Not Unjust. ....	39
IV. Newman Park Substantially Prevailed and Should Receive an Award of Attorney's Fees.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	41
APPENDIX.....	43

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Arnold v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 157 Wn.App. 649, 240 P.3d 162 (2010).....	3
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Prestance Corporation</i> , 160 Wn.2d 560, 160 P.3d 17 (2007).....	34, 35, 37, 38, 39
<i>Bergin v. Thomas</i> , 30 Wn.App. 967, 638 P.2d 621 (1981).....	30, 31
<i>Berschauer/Phillips Construction Co. v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 124 Wn.2d 816, 824, 881 P.2d 986 (1994) .....	37
<i>BNC Mortgage, Inc. v. Tax Pros, Inc.</i> , 111 Wn.App. 238, 46 P.3d 812 (2002).....	37, 38, 40
<i>Byrne v. Ackerlund</i> , 108 Wn.2d 445, 739 P.2d 1138 (1987) .....	16
<i>City of Seattle v. Nazarenius</i> , 60 Wn.2d 657, 374 P.2d 1014 (1962) .....	10
<i>Colorado Structures, Inc. v. Insurance Company of the West</i> , 161 Wn.2d 577, 588, 167 P.3d 1125 (2007) .....	19
<i>Cornish College of the Arts v. 1000 Virginia, Ltd. Partnership</i> , 158 Wn.App. 203, 223, 242 P.3d 1 (2010) .....	15
<i>Dragt v. Dragt/Detray, LLC</i> , 139 Wn.App. 560, 574, 161 P.3d 473 (2007) .....	15
<i>Eastern Savings Bank v. Pappas</i> , 829 A.2d 953 (D.C.App 2003) .....	36
<i>Ellenburg v. Larson Fruit Co.</i> , 66 Wn.App. 246, 251-52, 835 P.2d 225 (1992),.....	41
<i>Farmers State Bank of Newport v. Lamon</i> , 132 Wash. 369, 231 P. 952 (1925).....	10
<i>Federated American Insurance Co. v. Strong</i> , 102 Wn.2d 665, 669, 689 P.2d 68 (1984).....	38

<i>Fitzpatrick v. Okanogan County</i> , 169 Wn.2d 598, 604, 605, 238 P.3d 1129 (2010).....	3
<i>Forest Marketing Enterprises, Inc. v. State, Department of Natural Resources</i> , 125 Wn.App. 126, 132, 104 P.3d 40 (2005).....	13, 16
<i>Hicks v. Londre</i> , 125 P.3d 452 (Colo. 2005) .....	36
<i>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999).....	9, 10
<i>Honeywell, Inc. v. Babcock</i> , 68 Wn.2d 239, 243, 412 P.2d 511 (1966).....	4
<i>Humleker v. Gallagher Bassett Services, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.App. 667, 674, 246 P.3d 249 (2011) .....	3
<i>Katsivalis v. Serrano Reconveyance Co.</i> , 70 Cal.App.3d 200, 138 Cal.Rptr. 620 (1977).....	36
<i>Johnson v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 126 Wn.App. 510, 519-20, 108 P.3d 1273 (2005).....	11
<i>King v. Riveland</i> , 125 Wn.2d 500, 507, 886 P.2d 160 (1994).....	18
<i>Lamb Excavation, Inc. v. Chase Manhattan Mortgage Corp</i> , 208 Ariz. 478, 95 P.3d 542 (Ariz.App. 2004).....	36
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 264, 280, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009).....	38
<i>Marsh Investment Corp. v. Langford</i> , 490 F.Supp. 1320 (D.C. La. 1980)26, 28	
<i>Mattingly v. Palmer Ridge Homes, LLC</i> , 157 Wn.App. 376, 394, 238 P.3d 505 (2010).....	4
<i>McIntyre v. Fort Vancouver Plywood Co. Inc.</i> , 24 Wn.App. 120, 124, 600 P.2d 619 (1979).....	13
<i>Mort v. United States</i> , 86 F.3d 890 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	36
<i>National Bank of Bossier City v. Nations</i> , 465 So.2d 929 (La.App. 1985)25	

<i>Patterson v. Bixby</i> , 58 Wn.2d 454, 458, 364 P.2d 10 (1961) .....	13
<i>Roller v. Stonewall Insurance Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 679, 685, 801 P.2d 207 (1990).....	38
<i>Rowe v. Floyd</i> , 29 Wn.App. 532, 535 <i>fn.</i> 4, 629 P.2d 925 (1981).....	45
<i>Safeco Insurance of America v. Butler</i> , 118 Wn.2d 383, 403, 823 P.2d 499 (2002).....	38
<i>Salvo v. Thatcher</i> , 128 Wn.App. 579, 587, 116 P.3d 1019 (2005).....	14, 19
<i>Save Columbia CU Committee v. Columbia Credit Union</i> , 134 Wn.App. 175, 181, 139 P.3d 386 (2006) .....	4
<i>Smith v. Hansen, Hansen &amp; Johnson, Inc.</i> , 63 Wn.App. 355, 818 P.2d 1127 (1991).....	12
<i>Sorenson v. Pyeatt</i> , 158 Wn.2d 523, 146 P.3d 1172 (2006) .....	32
<i>State v. French</i> , 88 Wn.App. 586, 595-96, 945 P.2d 752 (1997) .....	18, 27
<i>Stender v. Twin City Foods, Inc.</i> , 82 Wn.2d 250, 510 P.2d 221 (1973) ....	14
<i>Stohr v. Randle</i> , 81 Wn.2d 881, 882, 505 P.2d 1281 (1973) .....	30
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrigation District v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wn.2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (2003).....	10
<i>Tanner Electric Cooperative v. Puget Sound Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 656, 674, 911 P.2d 1301 (1996) .....	3, 15
<i>Valley/50<sup>th</sup> Avenue, LLC v. Stewart</i> , 128 Wn.App. 1014 (2005) .....	10
 <b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 25.15 .....	15
RCW 25.15.150(2).....	7

RCW 25.15.150(3)..... 7, 30

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second) *Agency* §33..... 16

Restatement (Second) *Agency* §37(1)..... 16

Restatement (Second) *Agency* §39..... 17

Restatement (Second) *Agency* §73(b)..... 28

Restatement (Second) *Agency* §§280, 282..... 20, 43

Restatement (Third) *Property* §7.6 ..... 34, 35, 39

Restatement (Third) *Property: Mortgages* §7.6 ..... 35

**Rules**

CR 56(e)..... 5

ER 404 ..... 5

ER 406 ..... 6

GR 14.1(a).....11
